

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

JOHN H. MERRILL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ALABAMA  
SECRETARY OF STATE, *et al.*,

*Applicants,*

v.

MARCUS CASTER, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY  
APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE STAY, STAY OR  
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF PENDING APPEAL, AND  
ALTERNATIVE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
BEFORE JUDGMENT**

---

Richard P. Rouco  
QUINN, CONNOR, WEAVER,  
DAVIES & ROUCO LLP  
Two North Twentieth  
2-20th Street North,  
Suite 930  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
(205) 870-9989

Abha Khanna  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  
1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2100  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 656-0177  
AKhanna@elias.law

Marc E. Elias  
Lalitha D. Madduri  
Daniel C. Osher  
Joseph N. Posimato  
Olivia N. Sedwick  
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  
10 G. St. NE, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 968-4653

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
I. Congressional Redistricting in Alabama.....	2
II. Alabama’s New Congressional Plan.....	4
III. Proceedings Below.....	5
A. The Preliminary Injunction Proceedings .....	5
B. The District Court’s Order.....	9
C. Alabama’s Appeal.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. Alabama fails to make a strong showing of likelihood of success in this appeal. ....	13
A. The standard of review requires significant deference to the district court’s conclusions.....	14
B. The district court’s finding that Plaintiffs satisfied the first <i>Gingles</i> precondition was not clearly erroneous. ....	16
C. The Equal Protection Clause poses no bar to Plaintiffs’ Section 2 claim. ....	27
II. Equitable considerations weigh heavily against staying the district court’s preliminary injunction. ....	36
A. Alabama is not at risk of irreparable harm. ....	36
B. Plaintiffs and other voters will be irreparably harmed by a stay.....	39
C. Staying the preliminary injunction below will gravely harm the public interest. ....	39
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (M.D. Ala. 2017) .....	4
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	14, 15
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	17, 18
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	28
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	15
<i>Corsetti v. Massachusetts</i> , 458 U.S. 1306 (1982) .....	12, 13
<i>Davis v. Chiles</i> , 139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	17, 19, 22
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) .....	29
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	38
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	37
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Umiao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	15

<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	28
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Johnson v. Mortham</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1540 (N.D. Fla. 1996) .....	37
<i>Jones v. Gov. of Fla.</i> , 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 567 U.S. 966 (2012) .....	13
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCrory v. Harris</i> , 577 U.S. 1129 (2016) .....	13
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	30
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	12
<i>Ohio State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	38
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	38
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) .....	38
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	36
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	29, 34
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	29
<i>Thompson v. Dewine</i> , 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	38

<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	2, 6, 14
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982) .....	36
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 914 (2019) .....	13
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 658 (1926) .....	12
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993) .....	28
<i>Wesch v. Folsom</i> , 6 F.3d 1465 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	3
<i>Wesch v. Hunt</i> , 785 F. Supp. 1491 (S.D. Ala. 1992) .....	3
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 442 U.S. 1309 (1979) .....	12
<i>Winston-Salem/Forsyth Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Scott</i> , 404 U.S. 1221 (1971) .....	12
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 577 U.S. 1125 (2016) .....	13
<i>Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections &amp; Registration</i> , 979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	14, 15
<b>Statutes &amp; Other Authorities</b>	
28 U.S.C. §2284(a) .....	6
52 U.S.C. §10301(b) .....	26
